
	
  
Crimple	
  

Supported	
  with	
  Video	
  Lessons	
  at	
  knitpurlhunter.com	
  
	
  

	
  
• 2	
  skeins,	
  CoBaSi	
  by	
  HiKoo,	
  50g/220	
  yards	
  each	
  
• US	
  #2	
  (2.75mm)	
  or	
  size	
  necessary	
  to	
  achieve	
  desired	
  gauge.	
  	
  Pattern	
  may	
  be	
  

knit	
  with	
  double	
  points,	
  two	
  circular	
  or	
  Magic	
  Loop	
  method.	
  	
  See	
  “Magic	
  
Loop”	
  Video	
  

	
  

	
  
	
  8.5	
  stitches	
  =	
  1	
  inch	
  in	
  stockinette.	
  
	
  

	
  
Women’s	
  Small,	
  Medium	
  and	
  Large.	
  	
  

Small	
  -­‐	
  leg	
  circumference	
  measures	
  approximately	
  5”	
  unstretched	
  and	
  stretches	
  
comfortably	
  to	
  10”.	
  
	
  
Medium	
  -­‐	
  leg	
  circumference	
  measures	
  approximately	
  6”	
  unstretched	
  and	
  stretches	
  
comfortably	
  to	
  12”.	
  

Large	
  -­‐	
  leg	
  circumference	
  measures	
  approximately	
  7”	
  unstretched	
  and	
  stretches	
  
comfortably	
  to	
  14”.	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
kfb	
  –	
  knit	
  into	
  front	
  and	
  back	
  of	
  stitch.	
  	
  See	
  kfb	
  Video	
  
	
  

	
  
Cast	
  On	
  –	
  ALL	
  Sizes	
  	
  	
  
See	
  “Judy’s	
  Magic	
  Cast	
  On”	
  Video	
  
Using	
  two	
  needles,	
  cast	
  on	
  24	
  stitches	
  using	
  Judy’s	
  Magic	
  Cast	
  On	
  with	
  12	
  stitches	
  on	
  
each	
  needle.	
  
Securing	
  tail,	
  knit	
  first	
  12	
  stitches.	
  	
  
Knit	
  second	
  12	
  stitches	
  through	
  the	
  back	
  loop.	
  
	
  
Note	
  to	
  double	
  point	
  needle	
  knitters:	
  I	
  find	
  it	
  best	
  to	
  rearrange	
  stitches	
  at	
  this	
  point.	
  	
  
Place	
  first	
  12	
  stitches	
  on	
  needle	
  #1	
  for	
  instep,	
  6	
  stitches	
  on	
  needle	
  #2	
  and	
  needle	
  #3	
  
for	
  sole.	
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TOE	
  
Continue	
  with	
  Toe	
  Pattern	
  in	
  appropriate	
  size	
  (below).	
  
	
  
Small	
  Size	
  Toe	
  Pattern	
  
Work	
  the	
  following	
  16	
  rounds	
  to	
  establish	
  toe	
  pattern.	
  	
  In	
  each	
  round	
  the	
  first	
  line	
  
refers	
  to	
  the	
  instep	
  (top	
  of	
  the	
  foot)	
  and	
  the	
  second	
  line	
  refers	
  to	
  the	
  sole	
  (bottom	
  of	
  
the	
  foot).	
  	
  The	
  toe	
  pattern	
  will	
  emerge	
  on	
  the	
  instep	
  with	
  the	
  sole	
  remaining	
  in	
  
stockinette.	
  	
  At	
  the	
  completion	
  of	
  the	
  toe,	
  there	
  will	
  be	
  56	
  stitches.	
  
	
  
1.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  2	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k10,	
  kfb.	
  
2.	
  	
  K1,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  2	
  times,	
  p1,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K14.	
  
3.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  2	
  times,	
  p1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k12,	
  kfb.	
  
4.	
  	
  K1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  3	
  times,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K16.	
  
5.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  3	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k14,	
  kfb.	
  
6.	
  	
  K2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  4	
  times.	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K18.	
  
7.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  3	
  times,	
  k1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k16,	
  kfb.	
  
8.	
  	
  K3,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  4	
  times,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K20.	
  
9.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  4	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k18,	
  kfb.	
  
10.	
  	
  K1,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  4	
  times,	
  p1,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K22.	
  
11.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  4	
  times,	
  p1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k20,	
  kfb.	
  
12.	
  	
  K1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  5	
  times,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K24.	
  
13.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  5	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k22,	
  kfb.	
  
14.	
  	
  K2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  6	
  times.	
  	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K26.	
  
15.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  5	
  times,	
  k1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k24,	
  kfb.	
  
16.	
  	
  K3,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  5	
  times,	
  k3.	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K28.	
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Medium	
  Size	
  Toe	
  Pattern	
  
Work	
  Rounds	
  1-­‐16	
  as	
  above	
  for	
  Small	
  Toe.	
  	
  Continue	
  with	
  Rounds	
  17-­‐20.	
  	
  At	
  the	
  
completion	
  of	
  the	
  toe,	
  there	
  will	
  be	
  64	
  stitches.	
  
	
  
17.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  6	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k26,	
  kfb.	
  
18.	
  	
  K1,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  6	
  times,	
  p1,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K30.	
  
19.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  6	
  times,	
  p1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k28,	
  kfb.	
  
20.	
  	
  K1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  7	
  times,	
  k1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K32.	
  	
  
	
  
Large	
  Size	
  Toe	
  Pattern	
  
Work	
  Rounds	
  1-­‐20	
  as	
  above	
  for	
  Small	
  and	
  Medium	
  Toe.	
  	
  Continue	
  with	
  Rounds	
  21-­‐
24.	
  	
  At	
  the	
  completion	
  of	
  the	
  toe,	
  there	
  will	
  be	
  72	
  stitches.	
  
	
  
21.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  7	
  times,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k30,	
  kfb.	
  
22.	
  	
  K2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  8	
  times.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K34.	
  
23.	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k1,	
  p2,	
  (k2,	
  p2)	
  7	
  times,	
  k1,	
  kfb.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Kfb,	
  k32,	
  kfb.	
  
24.	
  	
  P1,	
  k2,	
  (p2,	
  k2)	
  8	
  times,	
  p1.	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  K36.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  


